
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 17 June 2019 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Council Ante Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Ante Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Ante Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
. 

 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Patricia Adams,  Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, 
Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (6) Elizabeth Fritchley, Andy Park, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, 
Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Helen McAndrew 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (9) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Excessive School Balances  Mechanism - Revised Proposal   
 

11 - 18 

5.   Free School Meals Eligibility   
 

19 - 30 

6.   Update from the National Funding Conference   
 

31 - 34 

7.   Section 251 Benchmarking   
 

35 - 44 

8.   Forward Plan   
[...]
ount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



Schools Forum 

 

 

 
 



 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019 
 
Present:  
 
Secondary Sector Headteachers: - Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers: Mike Cooke, Patricia Adams, Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors: Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers: Alan Braven 
Special School Governor: - Walid Omara, 
Academy Representatives: Elizabeth Fritchley, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, Michael 
Carson 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative: - Helen McAndrew,  
Nursery School Representative: - Joanne Fenton 
Non-school members:, Isobel Booler, Cath Baggaley 
 
Council Officers: Amanda Corcoran (Director of Education), Reena Kohli, 
(Directorate Financial Lead - Children and Families), Anne Summerfield (Principal 
Finance Officer – Schools) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Stone, Andy Park, John Morgan, Hatin Kapacee, Joshua 
Rowe 
 
SF/19/09 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 as a correct record. 
 
SF/19/10 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances 2018/19 – Outturn 

report  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed the outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 
2019 and the final outturn position on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) including 
the centrally retained DSG.  
 
The provisional outturn for schools was reported as overall revenue surplus of 
£26.2m, a decrease of £1.4m in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & Capital) held 
compared to 2017/18.  The final position on the centrally retained element of the 
DSG was an overspend of £1.71m.  This was attributable to a High Needs Block 
overspend in 2018/19 of £2.72m, an Early Years Block overspend of £2.19m and had 
been offset by an underspend in the Schools Block of £3.15m. 
 
The Forum was asked to note and comment on the maintained school balances as at 
2018/19, the DSG
[...]
tution 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which presented to the Schools Funding Forum the Constitution and 
Procedural Rules of the Forum.  The Forum was invited to note the removal of 
secondary school governor representative which had been replaced by an additional 
academy representative.   The reason given being that this would better reflect the 
proportion of children in maintained schools and academies. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the removal of secondary school governor representative and replacement 
with an additional academy representative 
 

Page 10

Item 3



 

 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution  
 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Excessive Schools Balance Mechanism – Revised Proposal 
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services and Education  
 

Summary 
Manchester’s approved Scheme for the Financing of Schools includes a schools’ 
balance control mechanism, as agreed by Schools Forum, which requests the Local 
Authority (LA) control and clawback, where appropriate, schools’ excessive surplus 
balances. A consultation on the revisions to the Scheme was launched following the 
report to Schools Forum on Excessive School balances in March 2019, the deadline 
for school responses was the 9th May 2019. A summary of the responses was provided 
to Schools Forum at the meeting held on 13 May 2019.  At the May 2019 meeting 
members voted unanimously to request that officers undertake further work to develop 
a more detailed clawback mechanism for consideration at a future Schools Forum 
meeting. 
 
This report details the revisions to the proposed mechanism and the impact at school 
level.   
 
Recommendations 
All maintained Schools Forum members are asked approve: 

● The proposed change to excess surplus balance mechanism to claw 
back 50% of all excessive surplus balances held for more than four years 
in 2019/20.  

 
● Formation of an appeal panel that considers wri
[...]
aunched following the 

Excessive School balances Schools Forum report in March 2019, the deadline 
for school responses was the 9 May 2019. A summary of the responses was 
provided to Schools Forum at the meeting held on 13 May 2019.  At the May 
2019 meeting Forum voted unanimously to request that officers undertake 
further work to develop a more detailed clawback mechanism for consideration 
at a future Schools Forum meeting. 

  
1.3 This report details the revisions to the proposed mechanism and the impact.   
 
1.4 Schools Forum members are reminded that previous National Formula Funding 

(NFF) proposals indicated Manchester as being ranked 7th as one of the most 
significant losers (losing the most outside of London), as set out in the table six 
below. This suggested that in the longer term, funding is likely to be significantly 
below the protected floor and when transitional protection is removed, there will 
be a significant loss in funding. 

 
Table one: Top Ten Losses 
 

Local Authority Area Impact -loss Ranking  

Hackney -1.393%               1  

Camden -1.391%               2 

Lambeth -1.391%               3 

Lewisham -1.386%               4 

Haringey -1.382%               5 

Newham -1.361%               6 

Manchester -1.360%               7 

Southwark -1.357%               8 

Tower Hamlets -1.354%               9 

Hammersmith and Fulham -1.352%             10 

 
2. REVISED EXCESS BALANCE MECHANISM 
 
2.1 At the May 2019, Forum requested: 
 

i) exclusion of additional devolved formula capital and supplementary free 
school meals grant paid to schools in March 2019 from the excess 
balance calculation. 

 
ii) extending the number of years the excess balance can be held for before 

clawback is considered and actioned. 
 
2.2 At the same meeting, sector representatives also proposed that the LA 

Page 13

Item 4



 

considers: 
 

iii) removal of maintained nursery schools (MNS) from the clawback 
mechanism. 

 
iv) increasing of the allowable balance threshold, currently 8% for special 

schools. 
 
2.3 The LA has considered the requests above, and in the revised proposed 

mechanism plans to exclude the additional devolved formula capital and 
supplementary free school meal grant paid to schools in March 2019 in the 
excess balance calculation.  It is also proposed that the number of years the 
balance is held for before clawback is considered is raised from 2 years or more 
to 4 years or more. The LA is of the view that this gives schools more than 
sufficient time to plan and appropriately spend balances above the allowable 
threshold. Appendix one lists balances held by schools for 4 years or more 
above the allowable threshold of 5% for secondary or 8% for all other sectors. 

 
2.4 It is not proposed that MNS are excluded from the mechanism, nor that the 

allowable threshold for special schools is increased.  Given the increased focus 
on high needs funding pressures and MNS longer term funding sustainability, 
the LA is of the view that the risk of increasing balances in these sectors will not 
support the City’s case for sufficient funding for additional need.  

 
2.5 The revised proposed excess control mechanism is provided below: 
 
2.6 The Scheme for Financing Schools stipulates that schools may carry forward 

from one financial year to the next any surplus/deficit in net expenditure relative 
to the school's budget share for the year plus/minus any balance brought 
forward from the previous year. School balances are part of the City Council’s 
general reserves and may be used to support the overall financial requirement 
of the City Council but subject to the absolute undertaking that the balances will 
always be available for the use of school governing bodies when required. 

 
2.7 Surplus balances held by schools, as permitted under this scheme, are subject 

to the following restrictions with effect from 1 April 2019:  
 

a) The LA shall calculate by 31st May each year the s
[...]
 0 n/a 

 
 
2.14 School D – The school has not held an excess balance above the threshold for 

more than four years, but would be subject to clawback of a maximum of £1m, 
due to the school not demonstrating sufficient robust plans to spend the excess 
balance. In this case, clawback will be applied prior to the lapse of the allowable 
balance retention period of more than four years.   

 
 
 
 

Page 16

Item 4



 

 
          Table five – School D  
 

    Excessive 
Balance 

i.e. above 5% 
or 8% 

threshold 
 

(a) 
 

£ 

Excessive 
balance held 

for more 
than four 

years 
 

(b) 
 

£ 

Clawback  
under proposed 

mechanism 
 
 

(c) = (b) x 50% 
 

£ 

Year one:    2014/15  0   

Year two:    2015/16 650,000   

Year three: 2016/17 750,000   

Year four:   2017/18 850,000   

*Year five:  2018/19 1,000,000 0 n/a 

 
 
 
2.15 Taking into account the feedback through consultation and previous meetings,  

table six below compares the overall impact of the proposed revisions (affecting 
35 schools) to the previous proposal (affecting 48 schools). 

 
Table six: Impact of proposed revisions (as per para 2.3) 
 

  50% Clawback above 
threshold held more 

than 2 yrs. 
  

 
50% Clawback above threshold *held more 

than 4 yrs.  
  

    Total 
  

Total Range of Clawbacks 
  

Sector No. £000's No. £000's £000's £000's 

Nursery 2 44 2 40 6 34 

Primary 39 2,658 28 1,866 6 520 

Secondary 2 168 1 58 58 58 

Special 5 354 4 289 23 184 

Total 48 3,224 35 2,253     

 
* After deducting late grants 2018/19: additional devolved formula capital and 
supplementary free school meals.  

 
 

2.16 The LA recommends the formation of an appeals panel. The panel would be a 
sub-group to Schools Forum. The terms of reference for the sub-group would 
be to review any appeals against potential clawback of balances. It is not 
expected that this group would meet more than twice each year. The group 
would consider only written evidence from schools subject to clawback. The 
panel would be made up of three members of Schools Forum and would be 
supported by an LA officer.  In specific situations (i.e. discussion around own 

Page 17

Item 4



 

school), it will become necessary for a substitute head teacher or governor to 
take the place of a colleague on the sub-group.  

 
 
3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Whilst the DfE has not yet confirmed the timing of full implementation of the 

NFF, it still maintains and is currently considering the timing of further moves to 
the NFF. Given the potential impact of these funding revisions, it is imperative 
that urban areas like Manchester do not undermine their case for adequate 
funding pre-implementation of the NFF.  

3.2 Schools Forum has previously expressed concerns regarding the level of school 
balances in the City.  It has been previously recognised that the current level of 
school balances could incorrectly signal capacity to manage funding shortfalls 
through schools finding further efficiencies. Given this risk to Manchester’s 
funding levels, there is a need to strengthen the current balance control 
mechanism. 

3.3     All maintained Schools Forum members are asked approve: 

● The proposed change to excess surplus balance mechanism to claw 
back 50% of all excessive surplus balances held for more than four years 
in 2019/20. 

 
● Formation of an appeal panel that considers written evidence from 

individual schools subject to clawback. 
 
3.4 All School Forum members are asked to comment on: 

 
● Plan to review the implementation and impact of the new clawback 

mechanism in the long-term before March 2020.  
 
 

 

Page 18

Item 4



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Free School Meals Eligibility 
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services and Education  
 

 
Summary 
 
The Local Authority (LA) reported to Schools Forum May 2018 that Manchester had 
undertaken a range of proactive measures in order to maximise Free School Meal 
(FSM) funding to schools. Last year, Manchester changed the way FSM eligibility was 
captured for funding purposes after undertaking a data exercise that assessed FSM 
eligibility which appeared to have been under-reported in the past.  

This report assesses the impact on the numbers of children eligible for FSM since the 
implementation of new method of capturing FSM eligibility last year. 

 
Recommendations 
 

Schools Forum is asked to: 

● comment on the report 

● note that the Local Authority will seek Forum approval to de-delegate the cost 
of the on-line checker at an Autumn term Schools Forum meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Item 5



 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead  
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

14 May 2018: Schools Forum - Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances       
 2017/18  

Page 20

Item 5

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk


 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The costs of free school meals take-up is borne by schools from within their 

delegated budgets. Currently Manchester’s local schools formula allocates out 
£497.95 and £477.75 for every primary and secondary pupil respectively ever 
eligible for Free School Meals in the last six years. The entitlement to free school 
meals also has a direct impact on the allocation of Pupil Pr
[...]
 children being recorded as being eligible for FSM. The chart below 
demonstrates that since October 2017 and January 2019 85% of schools in the 
City have seen an increase in recording eligible FSM pupils in Manchester. 
Appendix one shows this at individual school level, the overall increase from 
October 2017 to January 2019 was 3.3%.  It is likely a number of factors have 
contributed to this: introduction of the on-line checker, roll out of Universal 
Credit, and the free school meal transitional protection. It is difficult to isolate 
and quantify the impact of each individual factor.   

 
  

Page 23

Item 5



 

 

 Graph two: Percentage Change in FSM eligibility at Individual School Level 

   
 
 
4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 Since the introduction of the on-line FSM checker, the identification of eligible 
FSM has increased by 2.5% in Manchester, whereas nationally there has been 
a reduction of 1.3%. Therefore it can be concluded that if Manchester had not 
initiated the roll out of the on-line checker the identification of eligible FSM would 
not have increased in the manner it has. 

 
4.2 Schools Forum is asked to: 

● comment on the report 

● note that the Local Authority will seek Forum approval to de-delegate the cost 
of the on-line checker at an Autumn term Schools Forum meeting.  

Page 24

Item 5



 

 

APPENDIX ONE:  Change in Eligible FSM October 2017 to January 2019 at School 
Level 

School Name Type Phase FSM 
Eligible 
Census 
October 

2017 

FSM 
Eligible 
Census 
January 

2019 

Change 

Collyhurst Nursery School Maintained Nursery 34.9% 35.9% 1.0% 

Martenscroft Nursery Maintained Nursery 27.1% 33.8% 6.6% 

Abbey Hey Primary Academy Academy Primary 34.8% 38.9% 4.1% 

Abbott Community Primary School Maintained Primary 39.5% 41.5% 2.0% 

Acacias Community Primary Sch Maintained Primary 9.9% 11.8% 1.9% 

All Saints (Gorton) Maintained Primary 36.8% 41.3% 4.5% 

All Saints CE Primary School Maintained Primary 39.1% 42.4% 
[...]
hop was for head teachers 
meeting with their peers to review and discuss benchmarking data. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of Schools Forum are asked to note the report. 

Page 33

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Section 251 Benchmarking  
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services and Education 

and Skills 
 

 
Summary 
 
In considering the Schools Budget, schools’ forums are expected to consider 
benchmarking data concerning its Local Authority (LA). The latest benchmarking 
information published by the DfE on planned expenditure by LAs is based on 2018/19 
Section 251 Budget Statement. At the time of writing this report, the 2019/20 Section 
251 Budget Statement is not available. 
 
This report outlines the DfE budget data collection return and provides a summary of 
the current benchmarking information produced by the DfE from returns submitted 
by each local authority.  

 
  
Recommendations 
 
Forum Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of the report. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Vandhna Kohli     
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance   
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Samuel Russell 
Position: Senior Finance Manager, Schools Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 1464 
Email: s.russell@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
 

Page 35

Item 7



 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Prior to the start of the financial year all councils are required to publish a 

statement showing their planned expenditure on children’
[...]
r budgets: 

● Per capital central expenditure on children on early years entitlement is in 
line with the mean average spend by statistical neighbours.  

● School Admissions and Pupil Growth expenditure per capita remains 
significantly higher than all other statistical neighbours.  

● Manchester’s spend on SEN transport is broadly in line with the mean 
average spend by statistical neighbours. 

 
4. COMPARISON TO GEOGRAPHICAL NEIGHBOURS 
 
4.1 Comparison to North West (NW) authorities identifies that Manchester de-

delegates the fourth least from maintained schools.  The corrected individual 
school budget remains the largest in the NW per capita, whilst the corrected 
high needs budgets has risen from amongst the lowest to the 4th highest per 
capita. 

 
     Graph Four: Individual School budgets, but excluding all high needs funding. 

 

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

90.00

100.00
£

 p
er

 P
u

p
il

 (
3

 -
1

9
)

De-delegated Budgets

Page 41

Item 7



 

 
 

Graph Five: Per Capita Places and Top-up for High Needs 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 42

Item 7



 

Graph Six: Per Capita De-delegated Budgets and Education Service Grant 
 

 
 

 
4.2 Other budgets: 

● Expenditure on admissions is the second largest per capita, after Halton. 
● Expenditure on Pupil Growth is the highest per capita in the NW 
● Contribution from DSG to SEN transport is the highest per capita in the NW. 
● Manchester’s total schools budget is the largest in the NW. 
 

5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 In 2018/19, Manchester appeared to be an outlier when compared to both 

statistical neighbours and NW authorities, as more money per capita is 
delegated to schools through the Individual Schools Budgets, and less is 
retained centrally when compared to neighbouring and statistical neighbours.   

 
6 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Forum Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of the report. 
 

£0

£20

£40

£60

£80

£100

£120

£
 P

er
 C

ap
it

a 
(0

 -
1

9
)

De-delegated Budgets

Page 43

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Forward Plan 2019/20 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
Forward plan of Schools Forum business for the forthcoming academic year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of Schools Forum are asked to note the report. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead  
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 

Page 45

Item 8

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk


 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The following report provides a forward plan for essential approvals and reports 

that will be brought to the Schools Forum by officers throughout the 2018/19 
academic year.  Further reports will be added to the Forum agenda as and when 
required. 

 
2. FORWARD PLAN 
   

Meeting Reports 

23rd September 2019 ● National Funding Formula updates 
● Central Schools Block 
● Dedicated Schools Grant monitoring Q1 & Q2 

 

18th November 2019 ● Early Years Funding 2019/20 update 
● National Funding Formula updates 
● Benchmarking Schools Block 

16th December 2019 ● DSG Report 2020/21 

20th January 2020 ● DSG settlement and budget for forthcoming year 

16th March 2020 ● DSG budget monitoring 

11th May 2020 ● Outturn report – School Balances and centrally 
retained DSG 

● DSG update – adjustment to grant allocations 
● High Needs Block 

15th June 2020 ● Annual Review of Scheme for Financing 
Schools and School Financial regulations 

● Review of Analysis of Reserves 
● Early Years Block review 

13th July 2020 ● National Funding Formula updates 
 

 
 
2.1 Updates to schools and early years funding reforms will continue to be provided 

to Schools Forum as announcements are made. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  Members of Schools Forum are asked to note the report. 
 
 

 

Page 46

Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Excessive School Balances  Mechanism - Revised Proposal
	5 Free School Meals Eligibility
	5.1- Free School Meals

	6 Update from the National Funding Conference
	7 Section 251 Benchmarking
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 17 June 2019 
 
Present:  
 
Secondary Sector Headteachers: - Gillian Houghton 
Secondary Sector Governors: - vacancy 
Primary Sector Headteachers: Mike Cooke, Patricia Adams,  
Primary Sector Governors: Nichola Davidge, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers: Alan Braven 
Special School Governor: - Walid Omara, 
Academy Representatives:, Ian Fenn 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative: -  
Nursery School Representative: - Joanne Fenton 
Non-school members:, Isobel Booler,  
 
Council Officers: Amanda Corcoran (Director of Education), Reena Kohli, 
(Directorate Financial Lead - Children and Families), Anne Summerfield (Principal 
Finance Officer – Schools) 
 
Apologies: Elizabeth Fritchley, Emma Merva, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis, Cath 
Baggaley, Helen McAndrew  
 
SF/20/13. Minutes  
 
Hatim Kapacee said that he had been incorrectly recorded as absent from the last 
meeting. 
  
Decision 
  
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019 as a correct record subject 
to the amendment above. 
 
SF/20/14. Excessive School Balances  Mechanism - Revised Proposal  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which set out proposed revisions to proposals that were set out within the 
Scheme for Financing Schools’ excessive school balances clawback mechanism.   
The Forum had considered the mechanism at it last meeting and in its consideration 
of whether to clawback balances above the allowable threshold held for a period of 
more than two years had recommended that officers undertake further to explore the 
extent to which a more flexible, fair and consistent procedure in light of comments 
made at that meeting.  
  
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools explained that the following 
matters had been considered 
  
i)          exclusion of additional devolved formula capital and supplementary free school 

meals grant paid to schools in March 2019 from the excess balance calculation. 



ii)          extending the number of years the excess balance can be held for before 
clawback is considered and actioned. 

iii)           removal of maintained nursery schools (MNS) from the clawback mechanism. 
iv)           increasing of the allowable balance threshold, currently 8% for special schools. 
  
The Director Finance Lead - Children and Schools explained that the above options 
had all been considered.  With regard to the matter concerning the exclusion of late 
grants from the calculation, she said that this would be excluded from this year’s 
calculation only due to the timescales  that those grants were released that year. 
  
She also explained that it was not proposed that maintained nursery schools (MNS) 
be excluded from the mechanism, nor would the allowable threshold for special 
schools be increased.  Given the increased focus on high needs funding pressures 
and MNS longer term funding sustainability, the Local Authority (LA) was of the view 
that the risk of increasing balances in these sectors will not support the City’s case 
for sufficient funding for additional need 
  
However, at the revised the proposal contained an amendment such that the number 
of years an excess balance may be held had been extended to four years.  It was 
asserted that that that would give schools more than sufficient time to plan and 
appropriately spend balances above the allowable threshold.  
  
In addition,  the formation of an appeals panel was proposed as  a sub-group to 
Schools Forum. The terms of reference for the sub-group would be to review any 
appeals against potential clawback of balances. It was not expected that this group 
would meet more than twice each year. The group would consider written evidence 
from schools subject to clawback. The panel would be made up of three members of 
Schools Forum and would be supported by an LA officer.  In specific situations (i.e. 
discussion around own school), it will become necessary for a substitute head 
teacher or governor to take the place of a colleague on the sub-group 
  
Consequently, maintained school members of the Forum were invited to approve: 
  

• that 50% of an excess balance held for more than four years may be clawed 
back. 

• to agree the formation of an appeal panel that considered written evidence 
from individual school’s subject to clawback. 

  
All Schools Forum members were invited to: 
  

• comment on the plan to review the implementation of the mechanism before 
March 2020. 

  
The Forum explored the proposals and noted that the recouped money would be 
used to mitigate to High Needs Block overspend.   There was a discussion about the 
arrangements for the proposed appeals panels.  A member suggested an option for a 
face to face meeting should be included. The Forum agreed to this noting that the 
implementation would be reviewed before March 2020. 
  
Decisions 



  
1.    To agree that the proposed change to the excess balance mechanism to claw 

back 50% of all excessive surplus balances held for four years or more. 
 
 

2.    To agree the formation of an appeal panel that considered written evidence from 
individual school’s subject to clawback with the option of a face to face meeting, if  
requested. 
 
 

3.    To note the plan to review the implementation of the mechanism before March 
2020. 

  
SF/20/15. Free School Meals Eligibility  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed a range of proactive measures that had been undertaken in 
order to maximise Free School Meal (FSM) funding to schools. It was explained that 
last year, Manchester had changed the way FSM eligibility was captured for funding 
purposes after undertaking a data exercise that assessed FSM eligibility which 
appeared to have been under-reported in the past.  The report described the impact 
on the numbers of children eligible for FSM since the implementation of new method 
of capturing FSM eligibility last year. 
  
The Forum was invited to note that since the introduction of the on-line FSM checker, 
the identification of eligible FSM has increased by 2.5% in Manchester, whereas 
nationally there has been a reduction of 1.3%. It was therefore concluded that had 
Manchester not initiated the roll out of the on-line checker the identification of eligible 
FSM would not have increased in the manner it had. 
  
There was a discussion about the costs to schools of purchasing the software.  The 
Forum noted that School Forum approval  would again be sought to de-delegate the 
cost of the online checker at a future meeting of the Forum. 
  
Decision 
  
To note that the Local Authority will seek approval from the School Forum to de-
delegate the cost of the on-line checker at a future meeting.  
 
SF/20/16. Update from the National Funding Conference  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Education and Directorate Finance 
Lead - Children’s and Schools which provided an update on the National Fair 
Funding conference which took place in May 2019 with a focus on the future outlook 
for educational funding and how local authorities could be affected. 
  
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools introduced the report which set 
out themes relating to: 
  

• Recognition of a High Needs Block tipping point 



• Effective Local systems of alternative provision 
• Dedicated Schools Grant recovery Plan 
• Early Years Funding  
• Schools Forum 
• Analysis of High Needs issues 
• Affordable Schools 

  
There was a discussion about the Department for Education’s call for evidence of 
High needs pressures.  The Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools told 
the Forum that Local Authorities, individual schools were being consulted on this and 
being asked they can do to make the new system work including the management of 
EHCPs and post 16 pressures. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the update. 
 
SF/20/17. Section 251 Benchmarking  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which outlined the Department for Education (DfE) budget data collection 
return and a summary of the current benchmarking information produced by the DfE 
from returns submitted by each Local Authority.  
  
The Forum discussed the report which concluded that in 2018/19, Manchester 
appeared to be an outlier when compared to both statistical neighbours and NW 
authorities.  It was explained that this was due to more money being delegated per 
capita to schools through the Individual Schools Budgets, and less being centrally 
retained when compared to neighbouring and statistical neighbours.   
  
There was a discussion about whether to in future include statistical information 
comparing outcomes with cost per capita to establish Manchester delivered better 
outcomes in view of the increased cost per capita compared with statistical 
neighbours.  The Director of Education agreed to explore the extent to which this 
could be achieved. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
SF/20/18. Forward Plan  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which presented future items for consideration for the forthcoming academic 
year (as set out below.) 
  

Meeting Reports 

23rd September 2019 ●       National Funding Formula updates 
●       Central Schools Block 



●       Dedicated Schools Grant monitoring Q1 & Q2 
  

18th November 2019 ●       Early Years Funding 2019/20 update 
●       National Funding Formula updates 
●       Benchmarking Schools Block 

16th December 2019 ●       DSG Report 2020/21 

20th January 2020 ●       DSG settlement and budget for forthcoming 
year 

16th March 2020 ●       DSG budget monitoring 

11th May 2020 ●       Outturn report – School Balances and centrally 
retained DSG 

●       DSG update – adjustment to grant allocations 
●       High Needs Block 

15th June 2020 ●       Annual Review of Scheme for Financing 
Schools and School Financial regulations 

●       Review of Analysis of Reserves 
●       Early Years Block review 

13th July 2020 ●         National Funding Formula updates 
  

  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
 
 
 


